DI-215
DIAGNOSTICS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

DI2LC-04

DTC P0768/65 | Shift Solenoid D Electrical Malfunction
(No. 4 Solenoid Valve)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
No. 4 solenoid valve is controlled by Engine & ECT ECU and it switches ON and OFF of the O/D direct switch.
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

The Engine & ECT ECU checks for an open or short circuit in

the No. 4 solenoid valve circuit when it changes.

The Engine & ECT ECU records DTC P0768 if condition 1. or

2. is detected once, but it does not light up CHK ENG.

After Engine & ECT ECU detects condition 1. or 2. continuous-

ly 8 times or more in 1 trip, it causes the CHK ENG lights up | » Open or short in No. 4 solenoid valve circuit

P0768/65 until condition 1. or 2. disappears. *No. 4 solenoid valve

After that, if the Engine & ECT ECU detects condition 1. or 2. | «Engine & ECT ECU

once, it starts lighting up CHK ENG again.

1. Solenoid resistance is 8 Q or less (short circuit) when the
solenoid is energized.

2. Solenoid resistance is 100 kQ or more (open circuit) when
the solenoid is not energized.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1[] | Check[fesistance[between[ierminals[$4[0f[Engine[&ECTECU[@ndbody[ground.

PREPARATION:
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorffrom[Engine[&[ECTECU.
CHECK:
Measure[tesistance[between[erminals[$4[and[BHody[ground.
OK:

Resistance: 11 - 15[Q[&t[20[] C[{68[TF)

Y = D10078

OK[> Check[and[teplace[the[Engine[&[ECT[ECU
(See[page[IN-35).

@

2 Check No. 4 solenoid valve.

PREPARATION:
(@) Remove the oil pan.

ﬁ ; (b) Remove the No. 4 solenoid valve.
@ @ @ a (@) Measure resistance between terminal and solenoid body.
(b) Connect positive (+) lead to terminal of solenoid connec-

tor and negative (-) lead to solenoid body.
OK:

(a) Resistance: 11 - 15 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)

(b) The solenoid makes an operating noise.

D01784 D01785 D01789

NG> Replace No. 4 solenoid valve.
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30 | Check[harness[and¢onnector[between[Engine[&ECT[ECU[and[automatic[trans-
mission[$olenoid[¢onnector.

PREPARATION:
Disconnect[the[kolenoid[tonnector[from[ithe[Automatic[irans-
mission.
CHECK:
Check[ihe[harness[@nd[¢onnector[between[ierminal[$4[OfEn-
gine[KECTECU[@Nnd[@erminal[B4[$olenoid[¢onnector.
OK:

There[is[bpen[and[ho[$hort[¢ircuit.

Y \\J D10079

NG[> Repair(or(teplace(harness[dr[¢onnector.

@

Proceed[fo[mext[¢ircuitfinspection[shown[in[problem[symptoms[iable[{See[page[DI-191).[Howev-
er,[When[DTC[P0768/65[is[¢isplayed,[¢heck[and[teplace[Engine[&ECT[ECU[{See[page[IN-35).
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